about conditions that existed at the statements of net position dates, have been disclosed in the
accompanying financial statements.

Restatement

The University adopted GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences, effective for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2024. This statement replaces GASB 16 and requires recognition of leave liabilities that
are earned, accumulated over time, and are more likely than not to be used or paid. The University
recognized compensated absences liability in the amount of $18.7 million and $16.6 million as of June 30,

Montclair State University
(A Component Unit of the State of New Jersey)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

June 30, 2025 and 2024

42

2025 and 2024, respectively. The liability includes vacation, compensatory time, and other qualifying leave
types. As a result of the retroactive application of GASB 101, fiscal year 2024 liabilities were restated and
increased by $5.2 million, primarily due to expanded recognition of sick leave expected to be used or paid
upon retirement.

The following restatements have been made to the University’s financial statements (dollars in thousands):

As Previously

Reported Adjustment Restated
For the year ended June 30, 2024

Total operating expenses $ 559,216 $ 5,172 $ 564,388
Operating loss (154,043) (5,172) (159,215)
Income before other revenue 8,515 (5,172) 3,343
Increase (decrease) in net position  13,124 (5,172) 7,952

As of June 30, 2024
Total current liabilities $ 134,184 $ 1,483 $ 135,667
Total noncurrent liabilities 575,589 3,689 579,278
Total liabilities 709,773 5,172 714,945
Unrestricted net position 20,147 (5,172) 14,975
Total net position 404,569 (5,172) 399,397

Reclassification

Certain prior year amounts related to the GASB 101 adoption were reclassified to conform with the current
year presentation.

NOTE 3 - CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, INVESTMENTS, AND ASSETS HELD UNDER BOND
INDENTURE AGREEMENTS

The University has assessed the custodial credit risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, and concentration of
credit risk of its cash and cash equivalents, assets held under bond indenture agreements and investments.

Statutes of the State and regulations of the State Investment Council authorize the University to invest in
obligations of the U.S. Treasury; agencies, and other municipal or political subdivisions of the State;